
2023 Davis and Elkins College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 7, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-40   Conf: 7-23   Home: 7-12   Away: 1-20   Neutral: 0-8
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (328), Opp (369)   DPs Turned: Team (18), Opp (27)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Hartman (2), Johnson (1), Owens
(1), Spearen (1), Zimmerman (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (18), Totals (18), Hitch (9), Amodeo (8), Owens (1), Opp (10)   Pickoffs: Team (3), Athey 1, Hartman 1, Spearen 1, Totals , Opp
(6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (180-220), Hitch (57-72), Amodeo (23-25), Garrett (19-24), Spearen (17-18), Athey (14-16), Hyde (10-11), Colon (9-
10), Webb (8-8), McGillan (7-12), Texeira (6-9), Hartman (4-7), McCourt (4-4), Sechler (2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
4 Hindman, Fletcher .319 37-36 91 16 29 4 0 0 8 33 .363 6 7 18 3 .404 0 4 2-4 39 76 17 .871
13 Kusan, Larry .309 37-36 110 12 34 4 0 0 10 38 .345 10 3 29 1 .382 0 4 10-10 63 3 9 .880
44 Hyde, Connor .308 46-44 146 12 45 4 1 0 24 51 .349 12 1 18 5 .363 1 1 0-0 191 26 9 .960
11 Hartman, Gavin .307 38-37 101 15 31 4 3 0 8 41 .406 14 7 36 0 .426 0 2 2-4 74 5 6 .929
20 Zimmerman, Aydin .305 37-35 118 14 36 14 3 0 13 56 .475 8 2 33 1 .357 1 0 2-2 29 42 12 .855
23 Spearen, Jake .224 48-44 98 11 22 1 0 0 8 23 .235 13 0 37 0 .315 0 2 0-3 48 59 17 .863
29 Johnson, Dezmon .211 46-46 147 23 31 4 0 1 13 38 .259 15 10 20 0 .324 1 1 9-15 154 3 3 .981
5 Hitch, Cole .208 45-44 125 9 26 6 0 1 9 35 .280 15 1 40 0 .294 2 0 0-1 117 16 6 .957
9 Athey, Wesley .160 41-30 75 9 12 4 0 1 8 19 .253 15 0 32 0 .300 0 0 0-0 96 10 4 .964
16 Kegley, Cort .208 32-24 77 4 16 1 0 0 5 17 .221 1 2 19 2 .235 1 0 3-4 52 2 5 .915
1 Amodeo, Alex .179 14-9 28 5 5 1 0 0 3 6 .214 3 1 14 0 .265 2 2 0-0 40 4 0 1.000
33 Myford, Lucas .161 35-30 87 9 14 3 1 0 10 19 .218 14 3 21 1 .295 1 0 0-0 29 1 1 .968
7 Owens, Zach .121 31-23 66 3 8 2 0 0 3 10 .152 7 5 21 0 .256 0 5 0-1 37 30 2 .971
17 Sechler, Brycen .095 30-7 21 1 2 0 1 0 2 4 .190 0 1 3 1 .136 0 0 0-0 7 14 8 .724
6 Webb, Malakai .000 19-2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 1 .000 0 0 0-0 2 4 1 .857
28 McCourt, Payton .000 18-0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 2 1 .667
Totals .240 48-48 1298 144 311 52 9 3 124 390 .300 133 43 347 15 .328 9 21 28-44 981 314 104 .926
Opponents .360 48-48 1511 449 544 108 13 46 405 816 .540 207 40 185 9 .442 31 15 90-110 1030 379 52 .964

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
12 McGillan, Zachary 5.40 0-3 8 7 0 0-0 0 28.1 39 20 17 5 17 11 1 1 .322 1 1 0 0 0
20 Zimmerman, Aydin 6.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 6 5 2 1 1 3 0 0 .400 0 0 0 1 0
23 Spearen, Jake 7.71 3-7 13 10 2 0-0 0 53.2 78 57 46 24 34 17 3 2 .322 6 7 0 6 3
6 Webb, Malakai 8.25 1-2 16 1 0 0-0 1 24.0 36 31 22 15 13 8 0 4 .340 1 4 0 3 0
17 Sechler, Brycen 8.58 0-2 24 0 0 0-0 0 35.2 64 37 34 13 15 15 2 7 .374 0 3 2 1 2
22 Garrett, Jake 9.14 1-10 13 13 0 0-0 0 44.1 76 67 45 33 37 15 2 6 .369 7 4 2 6 2
11 Hartman, Gavin 9.68 0-3 7 2 0 0-0 1 17.2 29 19 19 10 8 5 1 3 .372 6 5 1 0 1
10 Colon, Matthew 10.31 1-8 14 7 1 1-0 0 43.2 76 58 50 33 23 9 3 5 .378 5 2 0 5 5
9 Athey, Wesley 10.84 2-4 14 7 1 0-0 0 40.2 69 63 49 29 22 12 0 4 .375 4 6 0 7 2
18 Texeira, Carlos 11.57 0-1 11 1 0 0-0 0 21.0 40 39 27 9 4 7 1 9 .374 0 2 0 1 0
29 Johnson, Dezmon 13.50 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 6 3 3 1 2 2 0 1 .545 0 0 0 0 0
5 Hitch, Cole 13.50 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 .286 0 2 0 0 0
28 McCourt, Payton 29.31 0-0 16 0 0 0-0 0 11.2 23 43 38 32 9 4 0 4 .371 1 3 3 1 0
44 Hyde, Connor 99.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 0 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 0
Totals 9.83 8-40 142 48 4 1 2 327.0 544 449 357 207 185 108 13 46 .360 31 40 8 31 15
Opponents 3.17 40-8 121 48 8 8 4 343.2 311 144 121 133 347 52 9 3 .240 34 43 1 9 21



2023 Davis and Elkins College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 7, 2023)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
1 Amodeo, Alex 44 40 4 0 1.000 0 23 2 .920 8 0
12 McGillan, Zachary 6 1 5 0 1.000 1 7 5 .583 0 0
29 Johnson, Dezmon 160 154 3 3 .981 1 0 0 — 0 0
7 Owens, Zach 69 37 30 2 .971 6 0 2 — 1 0
33 Myford, Lucas 31 29 1 1 .968 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Athey, Wesley 110 96 10 4 .964 5 14 2 .875 0 0
44 Hyde, Connor 226 191 26 9 .960 10 10 1 .909 0 0
5 Hitch, Cole 139 117 16 6 .957 0 57 15 .792 9 1
11 Hartman, Gavin 85 74 5 6 .929 1 4 3 .571 0 0
16 Kegley, Cort 59 52 2 5 .915 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Colon, Matthew 9 1 7 1 .889 0 9 1 .900 0 0
13 Kusan, Larry 75 63 3 9 .880 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Hindman, Fletcher 132 39 76 17 .871 13 0 0 — 0 0
23 Spearen, Jake 124 48 59 17 .863 9 17 1 .944 0 0
6 Webb, Malakai 7 2 4 1 .857 0 8 0 1.000 0 0
20 Zimmerman, Aydin 83 29 42 12 .855 1 0 0 — 0 0
18 Texeira, Carlos 4 0 3 1 .750 0 6 3 .667 0 0
22 Garrett, Jake 4 1 2 1 .750 0 19 5 .792 0 0
17 Sechler, Brycen 29 7 14 8 .724 2 2 0 1.000 0 0
28 McCourt, Payton 3 0 2 1 .667 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 1399 981 314 104 .926 50 180 40 .818 18 1
Opponents 1461 1030 379 52 .964 72 56 31 .644 10 0


